Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt a Resolution commending Legal Secretary III **Glenda Edwards** upon her retirement from 26 years of dedicated public service to the County of Monterey.

WHEREAS, Glenda Edwards received an Associate of Science degree from Citrus Community College – Glendora; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Edwards received her Paralegal Certificate from the California State University, Bakersfield in 1997; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Edwards began her career initially with the County of Monterey with the Purchasing Department in 1998; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Edwards within a few months transferred to the DA's office and began her career as a Legal Secretary; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Edwards has served as a Legal Secretary at the Office of the County Counsel since 2002; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Edwards mastered and worked on a wide range of subjects with attorneys within the County Counsel's Office in Land Use, Litigation, Labor and Employment as well as General Government Divisions; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Edwards has provided excellent support and assistance to many attorneys and County departments throughout her career, working with five County Counsels; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Edwards has three children, Christian, Tim and Alec; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Edwards has gained a reputation in the County Counsel's Office as a dedicated, knowledgeable and outstanding Legal Secretary; and

WHEREAS, during the course of her career in the County Counsel's Office, **Ms. Edwards** has developed and maintained strong friendships with her colleagues throughout the County family, and served as an excellent mentor to other Legal Secretaries who have joined the Office; and

WHEREAS, **Ms. Edwards** has decided to retire and deservedly spend more time with her family, and undertake other activities; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Edwards will be missed by her colleagues not only for her legal skills and acumen, but also for her bright smile, openness, and humor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors commends and thanks **Glenda Edwards** for her 26 years of dedicated public service and her many contributions to the residents of Monterey County, and she is wished much happiness as she begins her retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of March, 2024, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

NOES:	
ABSENT:	
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Bookfor the meeting on .	
Dated:	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
, Deputy	By